BRITISH GUIANA.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

MADE UNDER

THE ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES ORDINANCE,

(Chapter 179).

UNDER SECTIONS 3 AND 4 OF THE ACQUISITION OF LANDS FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES ORDINANCE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Acquisition of Lands for Public Purposes (Hog Island) Order, 1961.
- 2. Under section 3 of the abovenamed Ordinance, the proposed construction of a collector drain, road, river dam and drainage sluice on the land described in the schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be a public work.
- 3. Under section 4 of the said Ordinance, the Director of Drainage and Irrigation, together with his agents, servants or workmen, is hereby authorised to enter upon the land set out in the schedule to this Order for the purpose of surveying or otherwise examining such land with a view to the acquisition of the whole or of part of such land for the construction of the public work aforesaid.

SCHEDULE

A tract of land situate at the northern end of Hog Island in the Essequibo River, in the county of Essequibo and the colony of British Guiana, the boundaries of which are as follows:—

Commencing at a point on the western side of Hog Island near to the Muraru Creek and at the western extremity of the southern boundary of Plantation Hoop-en-Vries and extending thence in a north-easterly direction along a portion of the western and northern sides of Hog Island to the eastern boundary of Plantation Endeavour, thence in a southerly direction along the aforesaid eastern boundary of Plantation Endeavour for a distance of 1,000 feet, thence in a south-westerly direction along a line parallel to and distant 1,000 feet, from the northern and western sides of Hog Island, the said line passing through Plantations Endeavour, Johanna, Ruperti, Ruimzigt and Hoop-en-Vries to the southern boundary of Plantation Hoop-en-Vries, thence in a westerly direction along the southern boundary of Plantation Hoop-en-Vries back to the point of commencement.

Made in Council this 9th day of August, 1961.

A. A. ABRAHAM, Clerk to the Executive Council.